



232021554 - Offense/Incident Report

REPORTED ON DATE / TIME Mar 21, 2023 00:54	DISTRICT / SECTOR / REPORTING AREA / SUBDIVISION 4 / SUBDIVISION 5 B2 / B422 / 586	OCCURRED FROM DATE / TIME - OCCURRED TO DATE / TIME Mar 20, 2023 21:19
--	--	--

REPORTING OFFICER
RENZO MONZON #144476

REPORT TAKEN LOCATION
NEW HEATH ST & TERRACE ST, ROXBURY, MA 02130

- EVENT STATISTICS
- | | |
|---|--|
| <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Gun | <input type="checkbox"/> Drugs |
| <input type="checkbox"/> Sexual Assault | <input type="checkbox"/> NIDV |
| <input type="checkbox"/> Child Present | <input type="checkbox"/> Homeless |
| <input type="checkbox"/> CRU - Hate/Bias | <input type="checkbox"/> Car Jack |
| <input type="checkbox"/> Other Agency/Unit Notified | <input type="checkbox"/> Bicycle |
| <input type="checkbox"/> DVIP | <input type="checkbox"/> Licensed Premise |
| <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Warrant Arrest | <input type="checkbox"/> School |
| <input type="checkbox"/> Juvenile | <input type="checkbox"/> Disabled |
| <input type="checkbox"/> Gang | <input type="checkbox"/> Search Warrant |
| <input type="checkbox"/> Homeland Security | <input type="checkbox"/> Shots Fired |
| <input type="checkbox"/> Sex Offender | <input type="checkbox"/> Elderly |
| <input type="checkbox"/> Homeland Security UASI | <input type="checkbox"/> Victim Shot |
| <input type="checkbox"/> Home Invasion | <input type="checkbox"/> Victim Stabbed |
| <input type="checkbox"/> Human Trafficking | <input type="checkbox"/> Child Abuse |
| <input type="checkbox"/> Contaminated Drink | <input type="checkbox"/> Section 12/35 |
| <input type="checkbox"/> Auto Investigator | <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Body Worn Camera |

NARRATIVE

About 9:20 pm, on Monday 03/20/23, members of the Youth Violence Strike Force consisting of Officers Monzon, D'Addieco, S. Lopes, Panzavecchia, and Trooper Dugue, assigned to the VK07, under the supervision of Sgt. Hall-Brewster (VK911) did make an onsite firearm arrest of Rondel Hernandez (DOB [REDACTED]) and a firearm warrant arrest of Ocyrus Williams (DOB [REDACTED]) in the area of New Heath St and Terrace St.

Officers assigned to the Youth Violence Strike Force were wearing plain civilian clothing with black tactical vest with "Boston Police" insignia on the front chest as well as the back. In addition, officers also had their department issued badges displayed on their outermost garment as well as their department issued body worn camera (activated). Officers were operating Boston Police Department vehicle 9538, a black ford explorer with low profile lights (emergency lights on the inside of the vehicle) along with the MDT (Mobile Data Terminal computer) in the center of

REPORTING OFFICER SIGNATURE / DATE RENZO MONZON #144476 Mar 21, 2023 01:58 (e-signature)	SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE / DATE JEROME HALL-BREWSTER #011317 Mar 21, 2023 02:09 (e-signature)
PRINT NAME RENZO MONZON #144476	PRINT NAME JEROME HALL-BREWSTER #011317

the vehicle. These markings make it easily identifiable as a police vehicle. Officer S. Lopes was operating the vehicle, Officer Monzon was in the front passenger seat, and Officer D'Addieco was in the rear left passenger seat, Officer Panzavecchia was in the rear center seat, and Trooper Dugue was in the rear right passenger seat.

While on random patrol on Tremont St, Officers observed a scooter with two occupants on it. What concerned Officers was as the scooter drove past the Officers, the rear seat passenger vigilantly looked at the Officers. Furthermore both the operator and the passenger had their hooded sweatshirts up and a balaclava style mask "Shiesty" in an attempt to further conceal their identity.

Officers are aware of the recent trend where scooters are involved in violent acts of crimes such as armed robberies and or shootings.

Officers are aware that scooters continue to be the preferred method of travel for suspects committing acts of violence. Scooters are inexpensive, maneuverable, easily concealable and easy to steal. Furthermore Officers are aware that offenders who have committed these violent acts utilize scooters as they can maneuver quickly and get to and from places that most cars cannot, thus making it easy for an offender to be able to get away from a police cruiser.

For reference, incidents that involve scooters and firearm violence include but are not limited to:

I222072717: 9/20/22 scooter involved in a firearm arrest

I222074360: 9/26/23 scooter involved in a firearm arrest

I222045881: 6/21/22 black scooter with 2 occupants shoot Postal employee

I222043974: 6/15/22 scooter used in armed robbery

I222044132: 6/15/22 3 scooters shoot at unknown victims in Codman Sq.

I222042502: 6/10/22 scooter with 2 occupants shoot at 88 Crawford St and retreat back to District 3

I222036598: 5/21/22 scooter with 2 occupants suspects of shots fired on Middleton St.

I222030427: 4/29/22 scooter with 2 occupants shoot victim on Franklin Hill Ave.

As Officers turned around in an attempt to further observe the scooter, Officers observed that the scooter made a right hand turn onto Terrace St. The scooter then failed to stop for a stop sign at the intersection of Terrace St and Cedar St.

Per Boston Police Rules and regulations regarding High Priority Violations, rule 31h4 Sec. 5 states the following:

"Those violations which substantially increase the risk of causing serious motor vehicle accidents or pedestrian injury are to be considered high priority violations. Any officer who observes a high priority violation shall, whenever practicable, take immediate enforcement action. While mitigating circumstances may be considered, civil citations should generally be the enforcement action taken for high priority violations." High priority violations shall include the following:

1. Speeding (particularly violations 10mph or more over the speed limit

REPORTING OFFICER SIGNATURE / DATE RENZO MONZON #144476 Mar 21, 2023 01:58 (e-signature) PRINT NAME RENZO MONZON #144476	SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE / DATE JEROME HALL-BREWSTER #011317 Mar 21, 2023 02:09 (e-signature) PRINT NAME JEROME HALL-BREWSTER #011317
---	--

- 2. **Failure to stop for a red light (particularly violations that create a substantial hazard)**
- 3. **Failure to stop for stop signs (particularly violations that create a substantial hazard)**
- 4. **Failure to yield to pedestrians in the crosswalk**
- 5. **Improper passing of a school bus**

As Officers observed one of the 5 high priority violations, Officers activated their emergency blue lights and siren and attempted to make a motor vehicle stop. The scooter completely disregarded the Officer's emergency blue lights and now failed to stop for the Officers. The scooter continued onto New Heath St and incidentally lost control as it hit a curb. As the scooter fell, both occupants bailed from the scooter and began running away from Officers. Both operator and passenger began running down Bromley St, and ran in the rear parking lot of 31 Heath St. As Officers began to follow both occupants, Officer S. Lopes and Trooper Dugue attempted to catch and arrest the operator for failure to stop.

Officer Panzavecchia was able to remain with the discarded scooter and inventoried it. Simultaneously Officer D'Addieco and Monzon followed behind the passenger of the scooter. It should be noted that as both suspects were running together they both then separated and began running in opposite directions. The separation occurred in the rear parking lot of 31 Heath St. The passenger later identified as Rondel Hernandez (DOB [REDACTED]) began running behind the building and attempted to exit out onto Heath St. It should be noted that during his running, Hernandez kept clutching at the left side of his waist. In fact, as he was running his right arm would move freely in order to keep up with his running, while his left arm was pinned close to his body, as if holding an item. Officer Monzon even yelled "stop clutching."

Both Officer D'Addieco and Officer Monzon have attended the class characteristic of an armed suspect. Both Officers are aware that one of the characteristics of a person who is illegally in possession of a firearm tends to keep an unholstered firearm on their person. Also Officers are aware that if an individual does have an unholstered firearm, that individual will tend to keep it in the front waist area known as "the box." The reason for this is so that an individual has easy access in order to retrieve or put away that weapon, in this case a firearm. Now observing Hernandez displaying a specific characteristic while running at a full sprint, clutching in the front waist area or the box, both Officer D'Addieco and Monzon were concerned that Hernandez might be in possession of a weapon, specifically a firearm.

As Officers followed Hernandez he slipped as he was trying to exit onto Heath St. As he attempted to get back up he was successfully detained by Officer D'Addieco. It should be noted that even though the Officers had control of his right arm, Hernandez' left arm was underneath his body as if trying to go for an item. Fearing that he might be in possession of a weapon, and specifically attempting to retrieve it, Hernandez was frisked for a weapon by patting the outermost layer of clothing. When Officer D'Addieco got to the left side of Hernandez' waist he immediately felt a hard metallic L shaped object that Officer D'Addieco immediately recognized as a firearm. Officer D'Addieco relayed this to Officer Monzon. For both the safety of the Officers and Hernandez Officer Monzon asked Hernandez if the firearm was loaded to which he responded, "No." Officers then stated, "I don't want it to go off and injure you while we're getting it." Hernandez then stated that it wasn't loaded.

The firearm was recovered from his left waist area by Officer Monzon. Officer D'Addieco demanded Hernandez to produce his license to carry a firearm and Hernandez stated that he did not have one. At this point in time Hernandez was placed in custody for being illegally in possession of a firearm. Hernandez was mirandized by Officer D'Addieco.

REPORTING OFFICER SIGNATURE / DATE

RENZO MONZON #144476 Mar 21, 2023 01:58 (e-signature)

PRINT NAME

RENZO MONZON #144476

SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE / DATE

JEROME HALL-BREWSTER #011317 Mar 21, 2023 02:09 (e-signature)

PRINT NAME

JEROME HALL-BREWSTER #011317

Simultaneously Officer S. Lopes and Trooper Dugue were able to place the operator of the scooter, later identified as Ocyrus Williams (DOB [REDACTED]) in custody in front of 928 Parker St for failure to stop for police (90:25.) At this point in time Officer S. Lopes was able to notify the Area B Dispatcher that they had 2 in custody and that they needed a transport.

Officers Luciw and Greene (B103F), Officers Deluca and Donovan (B201F), and Officer Tilley (J411F) arrived on scene in order to transport both parties to B2 for booking.

Detective D. Medina (VK805) Sergeant Byrne (VK901) and Sergeant Hall-Brewster (VK911) arrived on scene. Detective Medina was able to process the scene and rendered the firearm safe.

The scooter was a black 2020 Nitro 50 (VIN: [REDACTED].) The scooter was properly towed by MJS Towing # 7694

After further investigation it was determined that Williams had an active straight warrant issued on 03/01/23 by the Honorable Judge Rossetti for Chapter 269 Section 12E discharging a firearm within 500 ft of a building and Chapter 266 Section 120 Trespassing. The warrant was cleared under its respective Incident number I232009433.

Hernandez to be charged with:

Chapter 269 Section 10a: carry firearm without a license

Chapter 269 Section 10h: possession of ammunition without a license

Chapter 269 Section 10n: carry loaded firearm without a license

Chapter 269 Section 10m: possession of a large capacity feeding device.

Williams to be charged with:

Chapter 90 Section 25: Failure to stop for police

Chapter 89 Section 9: failure to stop/yield for a stop sign

Officers were able to issue Williams a Massachusetts Uniform Citation 870892AB. A copy of the citation was left in Williams' property.

Tow line notified: Hudson

The firearm was determined to be a black Taurus G2 9mm (serial# ACD790524) with a black high capacity magazine with 12 live rounds of 9mm ammunition inserted inside of it. All items were fumed by Detective Medina.

Firearm was brought to B2 and secured in the B2 gun locker.

Warrant unit notified.

Form 2012 completed.

REPORTING PARTY 1

REPORTING OFFICER SIGNATURE / DATE RENZO MONZON #144476 Mar 21, 2023 01:58 (e-signature)	SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE / DATE JEROME HALL-BREWSTER #011317 Mar 21, 2023 02:09 (e-signature)
PRINT NAME RENZO MONZON #144476	PRINT NAME JEROME HALL-BREWSTER #011317

REPORTING PARTY - (ORGANIZATION)

R-1 Myself

REPORTING PARTY 2

REPORTING PARTY -2 (ORGANIZATION)

R-2 City of Boston

ORGANIZATION TYPE

Criminal Justice Enforcement Unit

ORGANIZATION INDUSTRY

Government Administration

OFFENSE-1

OFFENSE CODE

WEAPON VIOLATION - CARRY/ POSSESSING/ SALE/ TRAFFICKING/ OTHER

OCCURRED FROM DATE/TIME

Mar 20, 2023 21:19

OFFENSE COMPLETION

COMPLETED
 ATTEMPTED

SUSPECTED HATE CRIME

YES NO

SUSPECTED COMPUTER/ HANDHELD DEVICE USE

YES NO

SUSPECTED ALCOHOL CONSUMPTION

YES NO

SUSPECTED DRUG USE

YES NO

WEAPON / FORCE INVOLVED

Handgun

CRIMINAL ACTIVITIES / ANIMAL CRUELTY

Possession/ Conceal

OFFENSE LOCATION

CITY

ROXBURY

STATE

MA

ZIP

02130

COUNTRY CODE

US

INTERSECTION STREET

NEW HEATH ST

INTERSECTION STREET 2

TERRACE ST

LOCATION CATEGORY

Highway/ Road/ Alley/ Street/ Sidewalk

DISTRICT / SECTOR / REPORTING AREA / SUBDIVISION 4 / SUBDIVISION 5

B2 / B422 / 586

PUBLIC / PRIVATE

Public

VICTIMS 1

VICTIMS- NAME

V-1 City of Boston

ORGANIZATION TYPE

Criminal Justice Enforcement Unit

ORGANIZATION INDUSTRY

Government Administration

SUSPECTS 1

SUSPECTS- NAME (LAST, FIRST MIDDLE)

S-1 Hernandez, Rondel Leroy

DOB / ESTIMATED AGE RANGE

[REDACTED]

SEX

Male

RACE / ETHNICITY

Black / Hispanic Origin

PHONE NUMBER

[REDACTED] (primary, Mobile Phone), [REDACTED] (Cell), [REDACTED] (Home)

HOME ADDRESS

78 ACADEMY TER, 78, ROXBURY, MA 02119

SUSPECTS 2

SUSPECTS-2 NAME (LAST, FIRST MIDDLE)

S-2 Williams, Ocyrus

DOB / ESTIMATED AGE RANGE

[REDACTED]

SEX

Male

RACE / ETHNICITY

Black

PHONE NUMBER

[REDACTED] (Home)

HOME ADDRESS

14 CULBERT, MATTAPAN, MA 02126

VEHICLE INVOLVED: JIAJUE ZHEJIANG JIAJUE MOTORCYCLE MANUFACTURING CO 2020

ITEM CATEGORY

Scooter

MAKE

Jiajue

MODEL

YEAR

2020

REPORTING OFFICER SIGNATURE / DATE

RENZO MONZON #144476 Mar 21, 2023 01:58 (e-signature)

PRINT NAME

RENZO MONZON #144476

SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE / DATE

JEROME HALL-BREWSTER #011317 Mar 21, 2023 02:09 (e-signature)

PRINT NAME

JEROME HALL-BREWSTER #011317

		Zhejiang Jiajue Motorcycle Manufacturing Co	
--	--	---	--

DESCRIPTION Black Moped	BIOHAZARD <input type="checkbox"/> YES <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> NO
----------------------------	--

LICENSE PLATE / REGISTRATION # MPN	VIN # [REDACTED]
---------------------------------------	---------------------

PRIMARY COLOR Black	REGISTRATION STATE Massachusetts
------------------------	-------------------------------------

DRIVER Ocyrus Williams

STATUS Impounded/Seized	STATUS DATE Mar 20, 2023	TOTAL (\$) VALUE UNKNOWN	VEHICLE SEARCHED <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> YES <input type="checkbox"/> NO
----------------------------	-----------------------------	-----------------------------	---

IMPOUNDED / TOWED Yes	TOWING COMPANY, ID # 7694	QUANTITY 1
--------------------------	------------------------------	---------------

VEHICLE SEARCH CONSENT <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> YES <input type="checkbox"/> NO	IN POLICE CUSTODY Yes
---	--------------------------

REASON FOR POLICE CUSTODY Found/Recovered Property

RECOVERING OFFICER / ID # / PERSON RENZO MONZON #144476
--

RECOVERED LOCATION NEW HEATH ST & TERRACE ST, ROXBURY, MA 02130
--

VEHICLE / PROPERTY & ITEMS SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION / MAKE / MODEL / COLOR	STATUS / DATE / REASON FOR CUSTODY	VIN # / SERIAL #	QTY.	TOTAL (\$) VALUE
Black Moped / Jiajue / Zhejiang Jiajue Motorcycle Manufacturing Co / Black	Impounded/Seized / Mar 20, 2023 / Found/Recovered Property	[REDACTED]	1	UNKNOWN

RELATIONSHIPS ADDENDUM

NAME	RELATIONSHIP	SUBJECT
Ocyrus Williams	ASSOCIATE OF	Rondel Leroy Hernandez

REPORTING OFFICER SIGNATURE / DATE RENZO MONZON #144476 Mar 21, 2023 01:58 (e-signature) PRINT NAME RENZO MONZON #144476	SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE / DATE JEROME HALL-BREWSTER #011317 Mar 21, 2023 02:09 (e-signature) PRINT NAME JEROME HALL-BREWSTER #011317
---	--

I# 232021554 - Supplemental - 1 Report

REPORTED ON DATE / TIME Mar 21, 2023 13:38	OCCURRED FROM DATE / TIME - OCCURRED TO DATE / TIME Mar 20, 2023 21:19	REPORTING OFFICER RENZO MONZON #144476
--	--	--

SUPPLEMENT TYPE

Assisting narrative

NARRATIVE

About 9:20 PM on Monday, March 20, 2023 Ocyrus Williams fell to the ground prior to being apprehended and placed under arrest. Williams sustained a minor laceration to his left knee and right palm. Boston EMS responded to the District 2 booking area. Williams declined EMS and was booked without incident. Photos of his injuries were documented at booking.

INVOLVED PERSONS

INVOLVED PERSON- NAME (LAST, FIRST MIDDLE) P-1 Williams, Ocyrus	DOB / ESTIMATED AGE RANGE [REDACTED]
---	---

SEX Male	RACE / ETHNICITY Black	PHONE NUMBER [REDACTED] (Home)
--------------------	----------------------------------	-----------------------------------

HOME ADDRESS 14 CULBERT, MATTAPAN, MA 02126

INVOLVEMENT TYPE Arrested

INVOLVED ORGANIZATIONS

INVOLVED ORGANIZATION- NAME O-1 City of Boston
--

ORGANIZATION TYPE Criminal Justice Enforcement Unit	ORGANIZATION INDUSTRY Government Administration
---	---

INVOLVEMENT TYPE Reporter

INVOLVED LOCATIONS

LOCATION 928 PARKER ST, HEATH ST & DEAD END, JAMAICA PLAIN, MA 02130
--

REPORTING OFFICER SIGNATURE / DATE STEFANIA PANZAVECCHIA #157676 Mar 21, 2023 13:47 (e-signature)	SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE / DATE JACQUELINE CREAVEREN #010708 Mar 21, 2023 19:55 (e-signature)
PRINT NAME STEFANIA PANZAVECCHIA #157676	PRINT NAME JACQUELINE CREAVEREN #010708